buildings, electrical cabling to the Substation(s), ancillary 
equipment, third party transmission lines, the location of any 
wetlands, flood plain, drainage structures including surface 
ditches and  subsurface drainage lines, underground mines, 
scenic and natural areas within one thousand five hundred 
(1,500) feet of the proposed Commercial Solar Energy 
Facility, and the layout of all structures within the 
geographical boundaries of any applicable setback; 

4. A proposed Decommissioning Plan for the Commercial Solar 

Energy Facility; 

5. All required studies, reports, certifications, and approvals

[...]

to the Substation(s) and/or energy generation facility, ancillary 
equipment, third party transmission lines, the location of any wetlands, 
flood plain, drainage structures (including surface ditches and 
subsurface drainage lines), archaeological sites, underground mines, 
scenic and natural areas within one thousand five hundred (1,500) feet 
of the proposed BESS, and the layout of all structures within the 
geographical boundaries of any applicable setback. 

e. A proposed Decommissioning Plan for the BESS. 

f. All required studies, reports, certifications, and approvals 
demonstrating compliance with the provisions of this Ordinance.